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Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying financial statements and related financial information are the responsibility of the 
Corporation's management and have been approved by the Board of Directors on the recommendation 
of the Audit Committee.  The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards and include amounts based on management’s judgement and best 
estimates. Financial information contained throughout this report is consistent with these financial 
statements. 
 
The Corporation maintains a system of internal controls over financial reporting to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of its financial information.  This system includes the establishment of 
appropriate policies and procedures, the selection and training of qualified personnel, segregation of 
incompatible responsibilities and the maintenance of appropriate levels of authority delegation. 
 
Our independent auditors, MNP LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants, provide an audit of the annual 
financial statements as reflected in the below Independent Auditors’ Report. 
 
The Board of Directors discharges its duties related to the financial statements by reviewing and 
discussing financial information prepared by Management and through the activities of its Audit 
Committee. The Audit Committee meets with Management to assure that it is performing responsibly to 
maintain financial controls and systems and to review the financial statements of the Corporation. The 
Audit Committee also meets with the independent auditors prior to recommending the approval of the 
financial statements to the Board of Directors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(signed) “Dan J. Stearne”     (signed) “Robert P. Brookwell”  
          
   
Dan J. Stearne, CPA, CA     Robert P. Brookwell, CPA, CMA 
President and Chief Executive Officer    Chief Financial Officer 
March 28, 2024       March 28, 2024                  
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

 
To the Shareholders of Inventronics Limited:  
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Inventronics Limited (the "Corporation"), which comprise the 
statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, and the statements of 
comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity for the years then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Corporation as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, and its financial performance 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Corporation in accordance with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Key Audit Matters 
 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit 
of the financial statements of the current period. We have determined that there are no key audit matters to 
communicate in our report. 
 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form 
of assurance conclusion thereon.  
 
In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We 
obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the 
work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Corporation or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Corporation’s financial reporting process. 
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Corporation to 
cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audits. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters 
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Matthew S. Pilloud. 
 
 
 
 
Winnipeg, Manitoba    
March 28, 2024 Chartered Professional Accountants 
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INVENTRONICS LIMITED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
 
 
 

As at December 31 
(in thousands) 

  
2023 

 
2022 

    
ASSETS    
Current    
   Cash  $     933 $     379 
   Trade receivables [Note 5]  574        1,264        
   Inventories [Note 6]  1,020 1,856 
   Income taxes recoverable  301 -  
   Other current assets  33 37 

  2,861 3,536 
Non-current    
   Property, plant and equipment [Note 7]  3,234 2,491 

Total Assets  $  6,095 $  6,027 

 

   
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities    
   Trade and other payables [Note 9]  $    433 $    774 
   Income tax payable  -  310 
   Current portion of long-term debt [Note 10]  174 58 

  607 1,142 
Non-current liabilities    
   Deferred tax liabilities [Note 13]  237 4 
   Long-term debt [Note 10]  2,437 1,989 

Total Liabilities  3,281 3,135 

    
Shareholders’ equity    
   Share capital [Note 11]  1,337 1,266 
   Contributed surplus  364 298 
   Retained earnings  1,113 1,328 

Total Shareholders' Equity  2,814 2,892 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $  6,095 $  6,027 

    
 
See accompanying notes 

 
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors: 

 
        
 
 
 (signed) “Dan J. Stearne”     (signed) “Robert P. Brookwell” 
          
 

Dan J. Stearne Robert P. Brookwell 
Director Director 
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INVENTRONICS LIMITED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 
 
 
 
 
For the years ended December 31   
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)   2023 2022 

     
Revenue   $   8,859 $  14,245 
     
Cost of sales [Note 6]   7,163 10,125 
     

Gross profit   1,696 4,120 
     
Selling and administration [Note 17]   1,032 1,078 
     
Interest expense   117 114 

Earnings, before income tax     547   2,928 

Income tax [Note 13]   178 835 

Net earnings and comprehensive income   $     369 $  2,093 

     
Basic earnings per share [Note 12]   7.6¢ 43.4¢ 

Diluted earnings per share [Note 12]   7.4¢ 42.1¢ 
     

 
 
 
 
 

See accompanying notes 
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INVENTRONICS LIMITED 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 
 

 
 
 
For the years ended December 31   

(in thousands)   2023 2022 

     
OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
   Net earnings   $    369       $  2,093       
   Add:     
     Interest on long-term debt   117 112 
     Depreciation [Note 7]   188 134 
     Deferred income tax [Note 13]   233 515 
     Other items not involving cash   82 151 

      989 3,005 
   Changes in non-cash working capital balances [Note 14]   578 (710) 

   Cash provided by operating activities   1,567 2,295 

     
FINANCING ACTIVITIES     
   Repayment of long-term debt [Note 10]   (86) (54) 
   Issuance of long-term debt [Note 10]   650 -  
   Interest on long-term debt [Note 10]   (117) (112) 
   Issuance of share capital [Note 11]   55 55 
   Dividends paid [Note 11]   (584) (1,694) 

   Cash (used) by financing activities   (82) (1,805) 

     
INVESTING ACTIVITIES     
   Acquisition of property, plant and equipment [Note 7]   (931) (327) 

   Cash (used) by investing activities   (931) (327) 

     
Increase in cash and cash equivalents   554 163 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   379 216 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year   $   933 $   379 
 
 
 
 

See accompanying notes 
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INVENTRONICS LIMITED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

(in thousands) 

Share 
capital 

Contributed 
surplus 

Accumulated 
deficit 

Total 
Shareholders’ 

equity 

Balance, December 31, 2021 $  1,191 $  167 $     929 $ 2,287   

Dividends paid -  -  (1,694) (1,694) 

Exercise of options [Note 11] 75 (20) -  55 

Option expense [Note 11] - 151 -  151 

Net earnings, year ended December 31, 2022 - -  2,093 2,093 

Balance, December 31, 2022 $  1,266 $  298 $     1,328 $ 2,892   

 

 

 

Balance, December 31, 2022 $  1,266 $  298 $     1,328 $ 2,892   

Dividends paid -  -  (584) (584) 

Exercise of options [Note 11] 71 (16) -  55 

Option expense [Note 11] - 82 -  82 

Net earnings, year ended December 31, 2023 - -  369 369 

Balance, December 31, 2023 $  1,337 $  364 $     1,113 $ 2,814   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See accompanying notes 
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1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS 
 

Inventronics Limited (“Corporation”), a corporation publicly traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol IVX is an 
individual entity incorporated in Alberta, Canada that is not part of any group of other entities. The Corporation, with its operations 
located in Brandon, Manitoba, designs and manufactures protective enclosures and related products for the telecommunication, 
cable, electric distribution, energy, and other industries in North America. 

 
2. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE 
 

The Corporation’s financial statements were authorized for issue on March 28, 2024 by the Corporation’s Board of Directors.  

 
3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
 

These material accounting policies are presented to assist the reader in evaluating the financial results and, together with the 
following notes to the financial statements, should be considered an integral part of the financial statements. These accounting 
policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements. 
 
Basis of presentation 
These annual financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared by management on a historical cost basis, unless 
specifically stated to the contrary, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations 
Committee in effect for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023. The accounting principles applied are on the basis that the 
Corporation is a going concern, which assumes that the Corporation will continue operations into the foreseeable future and will be 
able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. All amounts in these financial statements 
are reported in Canadian dollars unless specifically stated to the contrary. 
 
Use of estimates and judgement - measurement uncertainty 
A precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future events. Therefore, the preparation of financial 
statements necessarily involve the use of judgement, estimates and approximations based on information available as of the date 
of the disclosure of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses for the period reported. Accordingly, actual results could differ from 
those estimates. The specific areas in the Corporation’s financial statements that contain the use of estimates and judgement are: 
(i) accounts receivable – see Note 15 Credit risk; (ii) inventories – see Note 3 Inventories; (iii) property, plant and equipment - see 
Note 3 Property, plant and equipment and impairment of long-lived assets; and, (iv) income taxes - see Note 3 Income taxes. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and term deposits with original maturities of 120 days or less. 
 
Inventories 
Finished goods and work-in-progress are stated at the lower of manufacturing cost and net realizable value.  Manufacturing cost 
includes the cost of purchased parts, labour and applicable production overheads. Raw materials are made up of primarily 
purchased parts but also include fabricated parts. Raw materials are stated at the lower of purchase or manufacturing cost, 
determined on a ‘first-in, first-out’ basis, and net realizable value. The Corporation typically maintains only modest quantities of 
finished goods, work-in-progress and fabricated raw materials inventory, most of which is based on existing customer orders and/or 
forecasts. The determination of net realizable value for finished goods and work-in-process inventory is based on existing customer 
orders and/or recent transactions. The determination of net realizable value for purchased raw materials requires that management 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions on the ability to utilize these inventories in future production. A provision is made 
for inventory that may become unusable in future production and/or obsolete and the provision is reviewed regularly. 
 
Property, plant and equipment and impairment of long-lived assets 
Property, plant and equipment are recorded at historical cost, which includes acquisition and development costs and are carried at 
cost less accumulated depreciation. The carrying values are assessed for possible impairment of value whenever indicators of 
impairment exist. For the purposes of assessing impairment, the Corporation has a single cash-generating unit comprising the 
entirety of its property, plant and equipment as there is no smaller identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows 
independently of any other assets or group of assets.  If the carrying value of the Corporation’s property, plant and equipment 
exceeds its estimated recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognized to write the assets down to recoverable amount. 
Recoverable amount is determined using the higher of fair value less costs of disposal or value in use. The Corporation obtains 
periodic independent appraisals of its property, plant and equipment to estimate fair value less cost of disposal and updates these 
appraisals at such time when changing economic, technological and/or other conditions are likely to produce a materially different 
result. The appraisal of machinery and equipment is determined on a fair value less cost of disposal basis and land and building 
are valued at market value which is defined as “the probable price at which a property would sell for allowing a reasonable time to 
find a purchaser”. 
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The method of depreciation is based on management's judgement as to the most appropriate method to reflect the pattern of an 
asset's future economic benefit expected to be consumed by the Corporation based on Corporation-specific history and experience. 
Depreciation of cost is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life for each asset.  Useful life is reviewed at least 
annually and, where a change is warranted, accounted for as a change in accounting estimate. The range of useful lives for each 
asset class is as follows: 
 

Buildings 40 to 55 years 
Machinery and equipment 5 to 30 years  
Furniture and fixtures 10 to 20 years 
Computer equipment 3 to 10 years 

 
Projects in progress are not depreciated until they are available for use.  
 
Revenue recognition 
For manufactured goods, ownership and responsibility for completed goods is transferred to the customer upon shipment of the 
goods from the Corporation’s manufacturing facility. Invoicing to the customer and revenue recognition occurs at the time of 
shipment as this is the point in time in which the Corporation has satisfied its performance obligations and has an enforceable right 
to payment.  
 
In certain circumstances, the Corporation may hold completed goods, on the customer’s behalf within the Corporation’s facilities, 
until such time as the customer requests delivery. Ownership and primary responsibility for these goods passes to the customer at 
the time of invoicing which occurs at the time completed goods are placed into storage at the Corporation’s facility as this is the 
point in time the Corporation has satisfied its performance obligations.   
 
Where the Corporation assumes responsibility for the payment of freight charges, revenue may include a freight charge to the 
customer offset by the associated carrier’s charge to the Corporation.  
 
Employee benefits 
Employee benefits provided by the Corporation include salaries, wages, paid vacation leave, contributions toward a group 
registered retirement savings plan, contributions toward the premiums for disability, extended health care and dental coverage and 
statutorily mandated contributions to the Government of Canada’s Employment Insurance and Canada Pension Plan programs.  
The Corporation also pays the premiums for critical illness coverage for eligible key management personnel. These benefits are 
considered “short-term employee benefits” and are expensed as incurred with the exception of paid vacation leave, which is accrued 
proportionally as employment services are provided. In addition, the Corporation maintains a stock option plan for the benefit of 
employees and directors that is accounted for as described below. The Corporation does not have any post-employment or other 
long-term employee benefits. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Corporation expensed employee benefits totalling $3,508 
(2022 – $3,638). 
 
Stock option plan 
The Corporation uses the fair value method to account for its stock option plan, which results in any compensation costs being 
charged directly to earnings. Direct awards of stock granted to employees are recorded at fair value on the date of grant and the 
associated expense is amortized over the vesting period with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. When stock options 
are exercised, the proceeds, together with the amount recorded in contributed surplus, are recorded in share capital. The fair value 
of stock options granted is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account amounts that are believed 
to approximate the volatility of the trading price of the Corporation’s shares, the expected lives of the awards of stock-based 
compensation, the fair value of the Corporation’s stock, forfeiture rate, dividend yield, and the risk-free interest rate, as determined 
at the grant date. 
 
Income taxes 
Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment 
of all relevant factors. The Corporation reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is 
possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities.  Where the final outcome of 
these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in 
the period in which such determination is made. 
 
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income tax. Income tax is recognized in the statement of comprehensive 
income except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity. 
 
Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the 
reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. 
 
Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the 
initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized 
for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are 
expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they 



INVENTRONICS LIMITED 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 

 

 10 

relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to 
settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.  
 
A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the 
temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it 
is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. 
 
Earnings per share 
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the earnings for a particular period by the weighted average number of shares 
outstanding during that period.  Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting earnings attributable to common shareholders 
and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares. Potential 
common shares which may be dilutive consist of stock options granted and outstanding. The calculation of diluted earnings per 
share assumes that the proceeds received upon the assumed exercise of all stock options outstanding in the year are used to 
repurchase the Corporation’s shares at the average share price during the period. 
 
Foreign currency translation 
Monetary assets and liabilities of the Corporation denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates in effect 
at the statement of financial position dates. Revenues and expenses are translated at approximate exchange rates prevailing at 
the time the transaction occurred.  Exchange gains and losses are recognized in the period in which they arise. 
 
Financial instruments - initial recognition and subsequent measurement 
The Corporation's financial instruments consist of cash, trade receivables, trade and other payables, and long-term debt.  The 
carrying values of these assets and liabilities are considered to approximate fair value due to the short-term maturity of these items 
or, in the case of long-term debt, due to the market interest rate attached to the long-term debt. 
 

Financial assets 
 
Initial recognition and measurement 
The Corporation recognizes financial assets when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial 
assets are measured initially at their fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not subsequently measured at fair value 
through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Transaction costs attributable to the 
acquisition of financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss when 
incurred. 
 
Classification and subsequent measurement 
Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost. Interest 
revenue is calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from impairment, foreign exchange 
and derecognition are recognized in profit or loss. Financial assets measured at amortized cost are comprised of trade and 
other receivables. 

 
Reclassification 
The Corporation reclassifies debt instruments only when its business model for managing those financial assets has 
changed. Reclassifications are applied prospectively from the reclassification date and any previously recognized gains, 
losses or interest are not restated. 
 
Impairment of financial assets 
The Corporation recognizes a loss allowance for the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets, other than 
debt instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss and equity investments. Expected credit losses are measured 
to reflect a probability-weighted amount, the time value of money, and reasonable and supportable information regarding 
past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. 
 
The Corporation applies the simplified approach for trade receivables. Using the simplified approach, the Corporation 
records a loss allowance equal to the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the assets’ 
contractual lifetime. 
 
The Corporation assesses whether a financial asset is credit-impaired at the reporting date. Regular indicators that a 
financial instrument is credit-impaired include significant financial difficulties as evidenced through borrowing patterns or 
observed balances in other accounts, or requests to restructure payment schedules. For financial assets assessed as 
credit-impaired at the reporting date, the Corporation continues to recognize a loss allowance equal to lifetime expected 
credit losses. 
 
Loss allowances for expected credit losses are presented in the statement of financial position for financial assets measured 
at amortized cost, as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the financial asset. Financial assets are written off 
when the Corporation has no reasonable expectations of recovering all or any portion thereof. 
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Financial liabilities 
 
Initial recognition and measurement 
The Corporation recognizes a financial liability when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. At 
initial recognition, the Corporation measures financial liabilities at their fair value plus transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to their issuance, with the exception of financial liabilities subsequently measured at fair value through income 
for which transaction costs are immediately recorded in income. 
 
Classification and subsequent measurement 
Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate 
method. Interest, gains and losses relating to a financial liability are recognized in income. 
 
De-recognition of financial liabilities 
The Corporation derecognizes a financial liability only when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire. 
 

Interest 
Interest income and expense are recognized in income using the effective interest method. 
 
The ‘effective interest rate’ is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments over the expected life of the 
financial instrument to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or the amortized cost of the financial liability. The 
effective interest rate is calculated considering all contractual terms of the financial instruments, except for the expected 
credit losses of financial assets. 
 
The ‘amortized cost’ of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the instrument is measured on initial 
recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus any cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of 
any difference between the initial amount and maturity amount and adjusted for any expected credit loss allowance. The 
‘gross carrying amount’ of a financial asset is the amortized cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any expected 
credit losses.  
 
Interest income and expense is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the 
financial asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or the amortized cost of the financial liability. 
 
Where a financial asset has become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated in 
subsequent periods by applying the effective interest method to the amortized cost of the financial asset. If the asset 
subsequently ceases to be credit-impaired, calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis. 
 

Offsetting of financial instruments 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statements of financial position if, and 
only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a 
net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

 
Shareholders' equity 

Common shares are presented in issued capital within shareholders’ equity.  Incremental costs directly attributable to the 
issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from issued capital, net of any tax effects. 

 
Fair value of financial instruments 

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference 
to quoted market prices or dealer price quotations (bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions), without 
any deduction for transaction costs. The Corporation did not hold any such instruments at December 31, 2023 (2022 – Nil). 
 
For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques. 
Such techniques may include using recent arm’s length market transactions; reference to the current fair value of another 
instrument that is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis; or other valuation models. 
 
The Corporation has classified its financial instrument fair values based on the required three-level hierarchy: 
• Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
• Level 2: Valuations based on observable inputs other than quoted active market prices; and 
• Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as 

discounted cash flows methods. 
 
The fair value hierarchy level at which a fair value measurement is categorized is determined on the basis of the lowest 
level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.  
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4. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 
 

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing IFRS 
standards have been issued but are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Corporation.  Management anticipates 
that any relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the Corporation's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the 
effective date of the pronouncement. 
 
IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements  
 
Amendments to IAS 1, issued in January 2020, provide clarification on the requirements for classifying liabilities as either current 
or non-current. Amendments to IAS 1, issued in October 2022, added new disclosure requirements for situations where a liability 
is classified as non-current and the entity’s right to defer settlement is contingent on compliance with future covenants within twelve 
months after the reporting date. The disclosure should enable users of financial statements to understand the risk that the liability 
classified as non-current could become repayable within 12 months after the reporting period. The amendments are effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Corporation does not expect the amendments to have a material impact 
on its financial statements. 
 

5. TRADE RECEIVABLES 
 

As at December 31 
(in thousands)  2023 2022 

Trade receivables  $     574 $  1,264 

 
At December 31, 2023, based on management's review, no provision for doubtful accounts was recorded (2022 - $Nil).  The 
Corporation incurred no credit losses in the year ended December 31, 2023 (2022 - $Nil). 

 
6. INVENTORIES 
 

As at December 31 
(in thousands)  2023 2022 

Raw materials  $     963         $  1,530         
Work in progress  27 20 
Finished goods  30 306 
  $  1,020  $  1,856  

 
For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Corporation expensed inventory costs of $5,403 (2022 – $8,202) and wrote off $24 
(2022 - $63) of obsolete inventory through cost of sales. At December 31, 2023, the provision for net realizable value was $44 
(2022 – $68). 

 
7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

As at December 31 2023 2022 
(in thousands) 

Cost 
Accumulated 
depreciation Cost 

Accumulated 
depreciation 

Land $           6         $            -         $           6         $            -         

Buildings 2,396 1,226 2,106 1,204 

Machinery and equipment 8,446 6,562 8,247 7,010 

Furniture and fixtures 66 66 165 165 

Computer equipment 348 174 375 155 

Projects in progress -  - 126 - 

 $  11,262 $  8,028 $  11,025 $  8,534 

Net book value $  3,234 $  2,491 
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Reconciliation of carrying amount 
 

For the year ended 
December 31, 2023 
 
 (in thousands) 

Opening 
Carrying 
Amount 

Disposals - 
Cost 

Disposals - 
Accum 
Depr’n 

Additions/ 
Transfers 

Depreciation, 
included in 

Cost of sales 

Closing 
Carrying 
Amount 

Land $         6         $         -  $         - $         - $         - $         6         
Buildings 902 -  - 290 (21) 1,171 
Machinery and equipment 1,237 (568) 568 767 (120) 1,884 
Furniture and fixtures - (99) 99 - - -  
Computer equipment 220 (27) 27 - (47) 173 
Projects in progress 126 -  - (126) - -  

 $  2,491  $  (694)   $    694  $    931   $   (188) $  3,234 

       
For the year ended 
December 31, 2022 
 (in thousands) 

Opening 
Carrying 
Amount 

Disposals - 
Cost 

Disposals - 
Accum 
Depr’n 

Additions/ 
Transfers 

Depreciation, 
included in  

cost of sales 

Closing 
Carrying 
Amount 

Land $         6         $         -  $         - $         - $         - $         6         
Buildings 817 -  - 93 (8) 902 
Machinery and equipment 1,240 -  - 81 (84) 1,237 
Furniture and fixtures - -  - - - -  
Computer equipment 232 -  - 30 (42) 220 
Projects in progress 3 -  - 123 - 126 

 $  2,298  $         -    $         -  $    327   $   (134) $  2,491 

 
There is $188 (2022 - $134) of depreciation expense included in cost of sales for the current period. In 2023, manufacturing and 
processing tax credits of $92 (2022 - $Nil) were accrued against the capital cost of the related asset additions.  
 

8. BANK CREDIT FACILITIES 
 

The Corporation has a demand operating credit facility in the form of an overdraft lending account which provides an authorized 
limit of $1,200 with an interest rate of prime plus 0.90% (2022 – prime plus 0.90%) for an effective rate of 8.10% (2022 – 7.35%). 
At December 31, 2023, an amount of $1,200 under this facility was available, of which $Nil was drawn (2022 - $1,200 available 
and $Nil drawn).The credit facility does not contain any financial covenants and is secured by a general security agreement over 
accounts receivable and inventory balances. The Corporation also has an equipment financing facility in the amount of $3,000, to 
be used when necessary to finance equipment additions. In 2023 an amount of $650 was drawn with a fixed interest rate of 7.5% 
as detailed in Note 10. 

The Corporation is in compliance with all obligations pertaining to its credit facilities. 
 

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 

As at December 31 
(in thousands)  2023 2022 

Trade payables and other accrued expenses  $  227  $  619  
Payroll accruals  190 150 
Government remittances payable  16 5 

  $  433     $  774     
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10. LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
 

As at December 31 
(in thousands) 2023 2022 
   

Fixed rate mortgage bearing interest of 5.25% until April 2034; maturing in 2043; 
repayable monthly in blended principal and interest installments of $14; secured by a 
first mortgage on the Corporation's manufacturing facility and land in Brandon, 
Manitoba, a general security agreement providing a security interest in all of the 
Corporation's present and after acquired personal property but accepting a 
subordinate position to all existing registered charges. 
 

$     1,989 $     2,047 

Fixed rate equipment loan bearing interest of 7.5% and maturing in September 2028; 
repayable monthly in blended principal and interest installments of $13; secured by a 
first claim on the financed equipment with a net book value of $643. 

622 -  

 2,611 2,047 

Less: Current portion of long-term debt 174 58 

Long-term portion of long-term debt $    2,437 $    1,989 

 
Although containing general performance conditions, the loan agreements do not contain any financial covenants that must be 
periodically tested. The Corporation is in compliance with all obligations pertaining to these agreements. The fair value of these 
loans approximate their carrying values. 

Scheduled principal repayments of long-term debt for each of the next five years ending December 31 and thereafter are as follows: 
 

(in thousands)  
2024 174 
2025 187 
2026 200 
2027 214 
2028 189 
Thereafter 1,647 

 $  2,611  

 
11. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

An unlimited number of common shares, with no par value, are authorized for issue. The authorized, issued and outstanding 
common shares of the Corporation, which are fully paid, are as follows: 
 

For the years ended December 31  2023 2022 
 (dollar amounts in thousands) 

  
Number of 

shares Amount 
Number of 

shares Amount 

Outstanding, beginning of period   4,838,145 $ 1,266 4,805,145 $ 1,191 
Options exercised   33,000 71 33,000 75 

Outstanding, end of period   4,871,145 $ 1,337 4,838,145 $ 1,266 

 
Stock option plan 

The Corporation maintains a stock option plan for the benefit of employees and directors. Under the plan, the Corporation may 
grant options, up to an authorized “rolling” maximum equal to ten percent of the outstanding Common Shares, to its employees 
and directors for the purchase of Common Shares. The exercise price of each stock option is equal to the last closing market 
price of the Corporation’s Common Shares on the date of grant or the minimum exercise price permitted by the TSX Venture 
Exchange and the maximum period during which an option may be exercised is 10 years. The plan provides for vesting on the 
basis of one-third immediately and the remainder at a rate of one-third on each of the following two grant date anniversaries.  
 
In the twelve months ended December 31, 2023, there were no options granted to senior management and directors. In the first 
quarter of 2023, 33,000 options were exercised at an exercise price of $1.65 per share, leaving 384,000 options outstanding at 
year end (2022 – 417,000). The exercised options contributed to share capital $55 plus $16 of reclassified contributed surplus 
in relation to the option expense previously recognized. Subsequent to year end, a total of 334,000 options were rescinded and 
no additional options were granted to employees or directors of the Corporation. 
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A summary of the changes in the Corporation’s outstanding stock options is as follows: 
 

For the years ended December 31 2023 2022 
 Number of 

options 
Weighted 

average price 
Number of 

options 
Weighted 

average price 

Outstanding, beginning of the year 417,000 $ 1.65 -  - 
   Granted in the year -  -  450,000 $ 1.65 
   Exercised in the year (33,000) $ 1.65 (33,000) $ 1.65 

Outstanding, end of the year 384,000 $ 1.65 417,000 $ 1.65 

 
The fair value of stock options granted in 2022 was $247 as determined using a Black-Scholes option-pricing model which 
employed a risk-free interest rate of 1.75%, expected life of 5 years, expected future volatility of 80%, dividend rate of 10%, and 
no forfeiture rate. The expected future volatility of 80% was determined based on the 5-year historic average volatility of the 
stock and adjusted in relation to competitor volatility. The resulting fair values of the stock options granted will be recognized as 
compensation costs over the vesting period.  During 2023, the Corporation recognized option expense of $82 (2022 – $151) 
related to stock options. 

 
Dividends 

In the second quarter of 2023, the Corporation’s Board of Directors declared a special dividend of $0.12 per share payable on 
June 7, 2023 in the amount of $584 (2022 - $0.35 per share payable on November 4, 2022 in the amount of $1,694). 

 
12. EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 

For the years ended December 31   
(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2023 2022 

Net earnings  $     369   $  2,093   
Weighted average common shares outstanding 4,866 4,818 

Basic earnings per share 7.6¢ 43.4¢ 

Diluted earnings per share 7.4¢ 42.1¢ 

 
As at December 31 2023 2022 

 
Number of 

shares 
Weighted average 
number of shares 

Number of 
shares 

Weighted average 
number of shares 

Issued and outstanding common shares 4,871,145 4,865,796 4,838,145 4,817,565 
Stock options outstanding (1) 384,000 103,362 417,000 150,261 

Diluted shares outstanding 5,255,145 4,969,158 5,255,145 4,967,826 
(1) For the purposes of calculating the diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding, only those options which are considered “in the 

money” (strike price below the Corporation’s annual average common share price) are considered. 

 
13. INCOME TAXES 
 

As at December 31   

(in thousands) 2023 2022 

Current tax (recovery) $      (55) $      320 

Deferred tax 233 515 

Income taxes $      178           $      835           

 
The provision for income taxes differs from the amounts that would be obtained by applying the expected combined federal and 
provincial statutory income tax rate of 27.0% (2022 – 27.0%) as follows: 
 
 

As at December 31   

(in thousands, except percentage amounts) 2023 2022 

Net earnings before income taxes $      547 $   2,928 

Combined federal and provincial income tax rate 27% 27% 

Expected income tax provision       148                790          
Other items 30 45 

Provision for income taxes $     178           $     835           
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Deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets arise from temporary differences, which are differences between the carrying 
amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities, and unused tax losses. The components of the Corporation's net deferred tax 
assets are as follows: 
 

As at December 31 
(in thousands) 2023 2022 

Deferred tax assets:   
   Inventory allowance not deducted for tax purposes $       12         $      19          
Deferred tax liabilities:   
   Property, plant and equipment (238) (12) 
   SR&ED investment tax credit (11) (11) 

Net deferred tax asset (liability)  $   (237) $      (4) 

            
14. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
 
 

For the years ended December 31   
(in thousands)   2023 2022 

Changes in non-cash working capital balances:     

   Trade receivables   $    690  $  (412) 
   Inventories   836  (532) 
   Other current assets   4  (10) 
   Trade and other payables   (341) (66) 
   Income tax payable / recoverable   (611) 310  

   $    578   $ (710)  

 
15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES 
 

Interest rate risk 
The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk on its floating rate line of credit balances (see Note 8 Bank Credit Facilities) to 
the extent that its interest expense on this lending instrument will vary with changes to the lender’s prime rate. The Corporation 
maintains a fixed rate on its long-term debt (see Note 10 Long-term Debt) and its interest cost is fixed over the interest rate term. 

 
Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation because a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to discharge its 
contractual obligations. The Corporation is exposed to credit risk with respect to its trade accounts receivable to the extent that 
customers may not be able to pay accounts as they come due.  Management applies judgment as to the Corporation's ability to 
collect outstanding receivables and, if necessary, provides an allowance for a portion of accounts receivable when collection 
becomes doubtful. However, the majority of receivables are with large provincial, national and multi-national customers 
transacted under contractual arrangements.  Further, the Corporation follows a program of credit evaluations of customers and 
limits the amount of credit extended when deemed necessary.  The Corporation reviews its trade receivables regularly for 
potential credit losses and there were no credit losses in the year ended December 31, 2023 (2022 - $Nil). As at December 31, 
2023, the largest amount of outstanding trade receivables related to five customers (2022 – five customers) represented 91% of 
total trade receivables (2022 - 78%).  The Corporation had assessed that there was no unusual exposure associated with the 
collection of these receivables. The balance of accounts receivable was widely distributed among the remainder of the 
Corporation's customer base.  At December 31, 2023, $24 (2022 - $314) of the Corporation's trade accounts receivable were 
over 60 days and of that, $1 (2022 - $41) were greater than 90 days. 

 
Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will have difficulty meeting its financial obligations as they come due. The Corporation 
is able to meets its financial obligations by generating cash flow from operations and through the use of its line of credit facility 
(see Note 8 Bank Credit Facilities).  All financial liabilities of the Corporation are due within twelve months of December 31, 2023 
with the exception of the portion of the Corporation’s long-term debt scheduled to be repaid subsequent to December 31, 2023 
(see Note 10 Long-term Debt). 

 
Foreign currency risk 

Foreign currency risk pertains to the number and value of transactions denominated in US dollars. The Corporation did not 
engage in any derivative hedging activities during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 other than a natural hedge that 
occurs by carrying US dollar denominated cash, receivable and payable balances simultaneously. The Corporation’s balances 
of accounts subject to foreign exchange rate fluctuations are as follows: 

 

As at December 31 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)  

 
2023 

 
2022 

Cash  53 73 
Trade and other receivables  181 172 
Trade and other payables  (3) (10) 
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16. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 

The Corporation operates within one segment comprising the design and manufacture of enclosures and related products for the 
telecommunications, electric transmission, cable, energy and other industries in North America.  

 
17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

The four-person senior management team are members of Inventronics' Board of Directors ("Board") and receive no compensation 
for their service as Board members. The Corporation pays fixed and variable compensation to its senior management team for their 
employment services. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Corporation expensed $1,074 (2022 - $1,109) related to those 
compensation arrangements. In addition, the senior management team was granted 400,000 stock options in 2022 that were valued 
at $247 using the Black Scholes model (see Note 11 Share Capital). For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Corporation 
expensed $82 (2022 - $151)  related to those options. 
 

18. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

The Corporation’s capital base is comprised of share capital, contributed surplus and retained earnings. The Corporation’s focus 
is on increasing earnings and maintaining its statement of financial position. In 2023, the Corporation determined that it had working 
capital in excess of its operating requirements and thus chose to declare and pay a special dividend of $0.12 per share totaling 
$584 to the Common Shareholders (2022 - $0.35 per share totaling $1,694). 


